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T: +1 403 509 7500, F: +1 403 781 1825, ca_calgary_main_fax@pwc.com 

“PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 

Independent auditor’s report 

To the Members of Canadian Centre for Professional Legal Education 

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Canadian Centre for Professional Legal Education (the Entity) as at June 30, 2023 and the 
results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian 
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

What we have audited 
The Entity’s financial statements comprise: 

 the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2023; 

 the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year then ended; 

 the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and 

 the notes to the financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 
the financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Independence 
We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the 
financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 



In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting process.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to 
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going 
concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit.  

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Calgary, Alberta 
September 27, 2023 



 

CANADIAN CENTRE FOR PROFESSIONAL LEGAL EDUCATION 

 APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD  

 

_____________________________                             _____________________________  

     Don Thompson, KC    Director                                                         Dr. Mark T. Morpurgo   Director 

         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

   
    

Statement of Financial Position 

June 30, 2023 
 
 2023 2022 
 $ $ 

 

ASSETS  

 

Current  
  Cash  4,123,111             2,761,722 
  Accounts receivable  1,355,456             1,150,136 
  Prepaid expenses 31,376                  82,619 
  Capital assets  17,401                  42,632 

  5,527,344  4,037,109 

CPLED Prep Program (Note 3)  2,288,599  2,630,010 

 
          7,815,943   6,667,119 

 

LIABILITIES 

 

Current 
  Deferred revenue (Note 2)  3,296,296             2,377,488 
  Current portion of debt  370,000                370,000 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  478,830                356,323 

         4,145,126            3,103,811 
 
Long-Term Debt (Note 4)  1,849,600  2,120,000 

 
          5,994,726             5,223,811 

 

NET SURPLUS  
  Restricted (Note 5)  525,981                750,000 
  Unrestricted 1,295,236                693,308 

 
  1,821,217  1,443,308 

 

  7,815,943  6,667,119 

 
COMMITMENT (Note 4)
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Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Surplus 

Year Ended June 30, 2023 
 

 
 2023 2022 
 $ $ 

 
 
REVENUE (Note 2) 
 Student Tuition   3,683,047  3,467,605 
 Law Society of Alberta  1,109,550  1,168,250 
 Law Society of Manitoba   277,550  347,750 
 Nova Scotia Barristers' Society  255,125  299,741 
 Law Society of Saskatchewan  248,300  219,050 
 Legal Research and Writing  293,815  59,673 
 Other Income  6,430  6,690 

 
   5,873,817  5,568,759 

 
EXPENSES 
 
PROGRAM DELIVERY 
 Contractors  1,523,718  1,550,840 
 Delivery platform license, hosting, and support  382,072  432,113 
 Legal Research and Writing  151,511  9,551 
 Managed Services  29,600  40,313 
 Technical outsourcing  -  72,720 
 
OPERATIONS 
 Salaries, contractors and benefits  2,139,168  2,255,434 
 Management fee  444,400  413,370 
 Amortization  366,642  365,725 
 PREP 2024 224,019 - 
 Office and miscellaneous  163,095  130,416 
 Loan interest  99,600  (28,066) 
 Professional fees  81,499  34,346 

 
   5,605,324  5,276,762 
 
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES BEFORE OTHER 

ITEMS  268,493  291,997 
 
OTHER ITEMS 
 Interest Income  109,416  22,063 
 
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR  377,909  314,060 
 
SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR  1,443,308  1,129,248 
 
SURPLUS, END OF YEAR  1,821,217  1,443,308 
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Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended June 30, 2023 
 

 
 2023 2022 
 $ $ 
 

 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
 Excess (Deficiency) of revenue over expenses  377,909  314,060 

 
 Changes in non-cash working capital: 
  Prepaid expenses  51,243  (58,201) 
  Accounts receivable  (205,320)  50,659 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  122,507  (544,907) 
  Amortization  366,642  365,725 
  Deferred revenue  918,808  (449,444) 

 
  1,631,789  (322,108) 
 
 
INVESTING ACTIVITY 
  Purchase of CPLED PREP and capital assets  -  (12,808) 

 
FINANCING ACTIVITY 
      Repayment of long-term financing (270,400)  (412,066) 

 
 INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH  1,361,389  (746,982) 
   
  CASH - Beginning of year  2,761,722 3,508,704 

   
  CASH - End of year  4,123,111  2,761,722 

 
 
 
 
Interest received  109,416  22,063 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2023 
 
 

 

  
  
    

1. GENERAL 

Canadian Centre for Professional Legal Education ("CPLED") is a society incorporated on March 26, 
2004 under the Societies Act of the Province of Alberta. CPLED provides educational and 
assessment services for the bar admissions course for the Law Society of Alberta, Law Society of 
Saskatchewan, Law Society of Manitoba, and the Nova Scotia Barristers' Society. The Organization 
is a not-for-profit entity and accordingly is exempt from income taxes under Section 149(1)(l) of the 
Canadian Income Tax Act.  

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of CPLED are prepared in accordance with Canadian Accounting 
Standards for not for profit organizations ("ASNPO"). The financial statements have, in 
management's opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgment with reasonable limits of 
materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash consists of cash on hand and bank deposits.  

Capital assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost net of accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated on a 
straight-line basis at the following annual rates: 

CPLED PREP 10% 

PREP Course development (Foundation Workshop) 33-1/3% 

PREP Course development (Foundation Modules) 20% 

Computer 33-1/3% 

Furniture 10% 
 

The costs of preparing the CPLED Practice Readiness Education Program(“PREP”) program are 
capitalized over 10 years. Capitalization of program development costs began in the current fiscal 
year upon the program becoming available for use.  
 
Intangible assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount of the intangible assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability is assessed 
by comparing the carrying amount to the discounted future net cash flows the program is expected to 
generate. When a fair value is determined to be less than the carrying value, the resulting 
impairment is reported in the statement of income and retained earnings. An impairment loss is not 
reversed if fair value subsequently increases. 
 

 Financial instruments policy 

 CPLED initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value. CPLED subsequently 
measures all financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2023 
 
 

 

  
  
    

 Financial asset subsequently measured at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents, and 
accounts receivable. The financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost include 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

 Revenue recognition and deferred revenue 

 CPLED receives revenue from affiliate law societies for the provision of legal education services to 
their students. 

CPLED recognizes revenue based on the deferral method for revenue recognition. Law Society 
subsidies are received and recognized as the program modules are delivered.  

 CPLED also receives revenue from students and follows the deferral method for revenue 
recognition. Student fees are received and are recognized as the program modules are delivered 
starting in the 2021 fiscal year. 

 Use of estimates 

 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with ASNPO requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

 Donated services 

 A portion of CPLED’s work is dependent on the service of many volunteers, particularly the 
significant contribution of the Board and committees of the Board. These services are not normally 
purchased by CPLED. Due to the difficulty in determining their fair value, donated services are not 
recognized in these financial statements. 

 

3. CAPITAL ASSETS 

 

 Cost Accumulated 
Amortization 

2023 

Net 

2022 

Net 

CPLED PREP $3,291,357 $1,023,654 2,267,703 2,596,838 

PREP Course Development (Workshops) 18,789 14,256 4,533 10,797 

PREP Course Development (Modules)  30,060 13,697 16,363 22,375 

Computer 74,067 59,010 15,057 39,745 

Furniture 2,911 567 2,344 2,887 

 3,417,184 1,111,184 2,306,000 2,672,642 

During the year, CPLED capitalized $NIL (2022 - $8,000) related to the development of the CPLED 
PREP program. The CPLED PREP program is a learning platform CPLED developed for its 
students. The costs consisted of module development, platform development and testing, learning 
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platform support, competency framework, gap analysis, and staffing costs related to the project. 
 

4. LONG-TERM DEBT  
 
Long-term debt relates to the financial support received from the Law Society of Alberta, Law Society 
of Saskatchewan, and Law Society of Manitoba. The financial support is intended to cover the start-
up costs related to the implementation of the new CPLED PREP program. CPLED received 
$3,000,000 in total over three fiscal periods; $1,800,000 from the Law Society of Alberta, $600,000 
from the Law Society of Saskatchewan, and $600,000 from the Law Society of Manitoba. The loans 
bear interest at 4% and will be repaid in annual equal instalments over a ten-year period starting in 
2021 until June 30, 2030. Repayment on June 30, 2023 was in the amount of $370,000 (2022 - 
$384,000).  

 
 2023 2022 

 
 

 Law Society of Alberta  $ 1,331,760  1,494,000 
 Law Society of Saskatchewan  443,920  498,000 
 Law Society of Manitoba  443,920  498,000 
    

 
 $2,219,600 $ 2,490,000 

 
Total financial support received for the CPLED PREP project is $3,000,000. In 2022, CPLED and the 
Law Societies entered into an amended agreement. The accrued interest on the loan up to June 30, 
2020 of $138,066 was adjusted in 2022 to align with the revised loan agreement re-payment terms.  
 
 

5. RESTRICTED FUNDS 
 
In 2022, CPLED’s Board approved an allocation of $750,000 from Unrestricted Surplus to 
Restricted for future expenditures related to the PREP Refresh. During the year, CPLED incurred 
expenses (PREP 2024) totaling $224,019; thereby reducing the restricted surplus to $525,981. 
 

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

CPLED is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following analysis 
provides a measure of the entity's risk exposure and concentrations at the balance sheet date. 

 
 Credit risk 
 

CPLED is not exposed to significant credit risk on any of its financial assets. CPLED manages 
credit risk by maintaining bank accounts with a reputable financial institution. Accounts 
receivable are from law students enrolled in the PREP program as well as subsidies due from 
affiliated law societies. 
 
Financial risk 
 
Market disruptions associated with the COVID-19 pandemic have had a global impact, and 
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uncertainty exists as to the long-term implications. Such disruptions can adversely affect the 
financial instruments risks associated with CPLED. 

 
Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of currency risk, interest rate risk, 
and other price risk as further described below. 

 
Currency risk 
 
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments denominated in currencies other 
than the reporting currency of CPLED will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. 
CPLED does not hold any foreign cash, accounts receivable or accounts payable and is not 
exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. 

 
Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by 
a change in the interest rates. CPLED is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent of the fixed 
rate interest on its financial support for CPLED PREP described in Note 3. Included in income is 
interest received from CPLED’s financial institution of $$109,416 (2022 - $22,063). 
 

 
Other price risk 
 
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices caused by factors specific to the individual 
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the 
market. CPLED is not exposed to significant other price risk. 

 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that CPLED will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 
with financial liabilities. CPLED is not exposed to significant liquidity risk. 

 

7. RELATED PARTIES  
 

CPLED’s Board members include representatives from the Law Societies of Alberta, Saskatchewan, 
Manitoba, and Nova Scotia. The Law Societies may at times be engaged by CPLED in the normal 
course of business. 
 
During the year, CPLED paid the Law Society of Alberta $444,400 (2022 – $419,580) for 
management fees as per the Service Agreement dated January 1, 2020 and calculated annually 
during the Law Society of Alberta’s annual budget process. In addition, CPLED paid the Nova 
Scotia Barristers’ Society $35,661.50 (2022 - $NIL) for PREP program support. 
 
 


